Wisconsin law.
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Chapter ER-MRS 27
EXCEPTIONAL METHODS AND KINDS OF EMPLOYMENT

ER-MRS27.01  Purpose. ER-MRS 27.05 Use of exceptionalmethods of employment and exceptional
ER-MRS 27.02  Definitions. employmentists.

ER-MRS 27.03  Identifying exceptional employment situations. ER-MRS 27.06  Exceptional employment list establishment.

ER-MRS 27.04  Qualifying for exceptional employment situations. ER-MRS 27.07  Appointee status.

Note: Chapter ER-Pers 27 as it existrdMay 31, 1988 was repealed and anew (1) An agency has set aside positions for employment eppor
chapterER-Pers27 was created fefctive June 1, 198&hapter ER-Pers 27 was i ; i i
renumberedhapter ER-MRS 27 under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 1., SRegjister October tunme.Sto provide tral.mng. .and per_manent employmen_t to individ
1994,No. 466 ualswith a severe disability and it has been determined that the

] examinationmethod traditionally used to examine for similar
ER-MRS 27.01 Purpose. This chapter promulgated vacancies wouldneasurethe applicants’ disability instead of
unders. 230.08 (7) Stats., which authorizes the directopto-  their ability, aptitude or skill, or whatever other factor the past
vide for exceptional methods and klnds of e_mployment,_enablpgrtsto measure.
the state, as an employdp carry out its social, economic and (2) Special statutory or fundingrequirements for specific

community responsibilities througlemployment of individuals P : : P .
who are economically disadvantaged of have a disabiityo positionsrequire applicants to meet certain criteria such as:

meetthe needs of the service duriperiods of disaster or national () Being economically disadvantaged;

emergencypr to comply with special funding requiremefs (b) Being welfare recipients;
specificpositions. (c) Being a disabledi®tham era veteran; or
History: Cr.Registey May; 1988, No. 389f. 6-1-88;CR 04-138am.Register . P . .
June2005 No. 594ef. 7-1-05; correction made undet.8.92 (4) (b) 6.Stats.Reg- (d) Meeting any other eligibility criteria established for the
ister September 2015 No. 717 particularposition.

_ —_ : - (3) To meet the needs of the service during periods of disaster
ER-MRS 27.02 Definitions. The following are defiri or periods of national emgency.

tions fO{ t.erm§.us"ed in this chapter: I . . . History: Cr.RegisteyMay, 1988, No. 38%f. 6-1-88,CR 04-138am. (1)Reg-

(2) “Disability” means the same as “individual with a disabilister June 2005 No. 594f. 7-1-05; correctiorin (intro.) made under 43.92 (4)
ity” as defined in sulf4m). (b) 6, Stats.Register September 2015 No. 717

(3) “Economicallydisadvantaged individuatheans an inéi o .
vidual whose circumstances asech that the individual meets ER-MRS 27.04 Qualifying for exceptional employ -
specificcriteria for participation in federal, state or local government situations. ~ When the director has determined that an
mentprograms available to the unemployed, underemployed, &fceptionaemployment situation exists, recruitmemdy be tar
whosefamily income is at or below the poverty level as detegetedas follows:

minedby federal or state standards. (1) Forappointment to exceptional employment situations for
(4) “Exceptionalemployment situations” means employmenindividuals with a disability applicants must be certifieds
opportunitiesin agencies where: severelydisabled by appropriate specialists sasha physician,

(@) Vacancies have been set aside, as a part approved Ppsychiatrist,psychologist, chiropractpteachers or counselors
affirmative action plan, to provide training and permanergpecializedin learningdisabilities or special education, veca
employmentto individuals with a disability; tional rehabilit_at!on counselooccupa_tional or.physical therapist

(b) Special statutory or funding requirements for specific-podit other specialist deemed appropribtethe directarand must
tions require applicants who meet established eligibility criterid&quire on-the-job training beyonlatnormally provided dur

or ing the probationary period for similar positions.

(c) The employment situations occur as a result of disaster (2) For appointment to exceptional employmesituations
nationalemegency. yndeys.ER—MRS 27.02 4) (b)apphcant:s must meet the eligibil

(4m) “Individual with a disability” means an individual underity criteria for the position as set forth inEsR-MRS 27.03 (2)
s.111.32 (8) Stats., who: (3) For appointment to exceptional employmesituations

(a) Has a physical anental impairment which makes achieveunders. ER-MRS 27.02 (4) (¢)applicants must meet the mini
mentunusually dificult or limits the capacity to work; mum qualification requirements established by the director under

(b) Has a record of such an impairment; or th:j fhaptcerR terMiay 1935, No. 38561, 6158 fons i 2)and (3

. . . . Istory: I. Registey May, , NO. . b—1-063; corrections in an
(c) Is perceived as having such an impairment. madeunder 5. 13.63 (2m) (b) 1., StaRagister October 1994, No. 466CR 04138

(5) “Periodsof disaster” or “periods of national ergency” am.(1)Register June 2005 No. 5&#. 7-1-05; correction in (intro.), (1), (3) made
meanperiods of time when, as a result of natural disasters, efflde's- 1392 (4) (b) 6., Stat&egister September 2015 No. 717
demicsor war, existing merit system techniques and procedures .
for recruitment and examination are unable to provide an ade ER-MRS 27.05 Use of exceptional methods of

quatenumber of eligible applicants to meet the needs of the seéMmployment and exceptional employment lists. Upon
vice. written request of an appointing authoritiye director may autho

History: Cr. RegisteyMay, 1988, No. 389%fi. 6-1-88,CR 04-138renum. (1) fize use ofexceptional methods of employment to fill positions
to be (4m) and am., am. (2) and (4) Rggister June 2005 No. 59%f. 7-1-05;  jdentified as exceptional employment situations. In considering
correctionin (2) made undes. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StatRegister June 2005 No. 594 suchrequests, the director shall determine whether the following

ER-MRS 27.03 Identifying exceptional employment criteriahave been met:
situations. The director may authorize use of exceptional meth (1) FOREMPLOYMENT OF INDIVIDUALS WITH A DISABILITY. For
odsof employment for exceptional employment situations for algmploymentof individuals with a disabilitythe director shall
of the following reasons: determinewhether:
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(a) Appropriate position description modifications have been (1) Limitation of recruitment to a specific applicant gat
made and essential qualifications for thpwsitions have been group;
defined. (2) Groupingof applicants based on their qualifications and
(b) Special provisions for on—the—job training, including-concertification of qualified applicants from these groups;
siderationof length of training, reasonable accommodations, (3) Creationof an exceptional employment list from a stan
supervisiorandsafety have been developed, subject to modificgardemployment list;
tion at the time of appointment to meet the specific employment (4) Examination waivers; and

and training needs of the individual hired for the position. . . T .
; . . (5) Seekingthe creation of emgency classifications and suit
__(c) An appropriate probationary period length has beenest%lgle salary ranges for the classifications, which may be entirely
lished. L . new classes or the counterpartexfisting classes except for quali
(d) The position is permanent,, @ not, the person shall be fication requirements. Emgency classifications created and
appointedto a permanent position upon satisfactory completiqihsitionsfilled under this subsecticshall be abolished 6 months
of the training period. afterthe conditiorof disaster or emgency ceases to exist. The
(2) FOREMPLOYMENT OF THE ECONOMICALLY DISADVANTAGED.  examinationmethods to be used these emgency situations
For employment of the economically disadvantaged, any speaihy includetraditional testing instruments or one or more of the
statutoryor funding requirements specifyitigat applicants meet following: evaluations of training, experience or general qualifi
establishecligibility criteria have been identified. cations. The testing method may be either competitive or-non
(3) DURING PERIODS OF DISASTER OR NATIONAL EMERGENCY. competitivein whole or in part.
During periods of disaster or national egency,a critical short History: Cr. Register May, 1988, No. 389eff. 6-1-88; correction in (intro.),
ageof qualified applicants in the labor supply occurs and existifgfideunder s13.92 (4) (b) &.Stats. Register September 2015 No. 717
merit system techniques and procedufes recruitment and

examinationdo notprovide an adequate number of eligible appli - S .
cantsto meet the needs of the service. 'from an exceptional employment eligibility ligd an exceptional

History: Cr. Registey May, 1988, No. 38%f. 6-1-88,CR 04-138am. (1)Reg- employment. vacancy in the (.:laSSiﬁed service shall become
ister June2005 No. 594eff. 7-1-05; correction in (intro.), (1) made undet3.92 employeesthh permanent status clas_s aftt_ar successful comple
(4) (b) 6, Stats.Register September 2015 No. 717 tion of a probationary period as provided i230.28 Stats., and
ch.ER-MRS 13 except that appointments made as a restitteof
creationof emegency classificationshall be considered as serv
- O X L o7 a probationary period during their entire appointment and
tional employment eligibility lists to enable agencies to h're“'ndbhgallngt acquire p)(/erﬁmnent statugs in class. Empﬁgyees appointed
viduals for exceptional employment situation vacancieBl ¢4 resyit of the creation efmegency classifications shall be laid
establishinghe lists the director shall employ merit system-pn%g no later than @nonths after the condition which prompted the

l(;lpalges whlchdarg Cf?”?gf.“aﬁ’.'e tof thors],e which alre q?ed N €estalleof the exceptional employment method has ceased to exist.
Ishing standard eligibility lists for the same classification an History: Cr. Register May, 1988, No. 389eff. 6-1-88; correction made under

may use one or more of the following methods or processes: s.13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StatRegister Octobey 1994, No. 466

ER-MRS 27.07 Appointee status. Persons appointed

ER-MRS 27.06 Exceptional employment list estab -
lishment. The director may authorize establishment of exce

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
RegisterDecember 2015 No. 720 is the date the chapter was last published.


http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/389/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2004/138
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/594/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/594/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/13.92(4)(b)6.
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/13.92(4)(b)6.
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/717/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/389/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/13.92(4)(b)6.
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/717/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/230.28
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ch.%20ER-MRS%2013
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/389/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/466/b/toc

